TITLE 52*
CIVIL ACTIONS

____________


*Cited. 176 C. 401. Cited. 199 C. 496.


Cited. 4 CA 339.


Cited. 35 CS 609.

CHAPTER 896*

CIVIL PROCESS, SERVICE AND TIME FOR RETURN

____________


*Sec. 52-45a et seq. cited. 212 C. 628. Failure to name and serve a successful applicant in an appeal from a zoning board decision does not deprive court of subject matter jurisdiction. Judgment of appellate court reversed in Fong v. Planning and Zoning Board of Appeals, 16 CA 604. Id. Secs. 52-45a—52-72 cited. 236 C. 453.


Chapter not exhaustive. 32 CS 124.


Sec. 52-57.  Manner of service upon individuals, municipalities, corporations, partnerships and voluntary associations.  (a) Except as otherwise provided, process in any civil action shall be served by leaving a true and attested copy of it, including the declaration or complaint, with the defendant, or at his usual place of abode, in this state.


(b)  Process in civil actions against the following-described classes of defendants shall be served as follows:  (1) Against a town, upon its clerk, assistant clerk, manager or one of its selectmen; (2) against a city, upon its clerk or assistant clerk or upon its mayor or manager; (3) against a borough, upon its manager, clerk or assistant clerk or upon the warden or one of its burgesses; (4) against a school district, upon its clerk or one of its committee; (5) against a board, commission, department or agency of a town, city or borough, notwithstanding any provision of law, upon the clerk of the town, city or borough, provided two copies of such process shall be served upon the clerk and the clerk shall retain one copy and forward the second copy to the board, commission, department or agency; (6) against any other municipal or quasi-municipal corporation, upon its clerk or upon its chief presiding officer or managing agent; and (7) against an employee of a town, city or borough in a cause of action arising from the employee’s duties or employment, upon the clerk of the town, city or borough, provided two copies of such process shall be served upon the clerk and the clerk shall retain one copy and forward the second copy to the employee.


(c)  In actions against a private corporation, service of process shall be made either upon the president, the vice president, an assistant vice president, the secretary, the assistant secretary, the treasurer, the assistant treasurer, the cashier, the assistant cashier, the teller or the assistant teller or its general or managing agent or manager or upon any director resident in this state, or the person in charge of the business of the corporation or upon any person who is at the time of service in charge of the office of the corporation in the town in which its principal office or place of business is located.  In actions against a private corporation established under the laws of any other state, any foreign country or the United States, service of process may be made upon any of the aforesaid officers or agents, or upon the agent of the corporation appointed pursuant to section 33-922.

(d)  In actions against a partnership, service of process may be made by personally serving any process within the state upon any one of the partners or, if none of the partners are residents of the state, service may be made upon the Secretary of the State; provided, prior to the return date, the officer serving the writ shall mail a copy of the writ and the complaint by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last-known address of every partner named in the writ not personally served.  A statement of such mailing and receipt therefor shall be included in the officer’s return.


(e)  In actions against a voluntary association, service of process may be made upon the presiding officer, secretary or treasurer.  If all of such officers are not residents of the state and the voluntary association is doing business, acting or carrying out its operations or its functions within the state, the voluntary association shall be deemed to have appointed the Secretary of the State as its attorney and to have agreed that any process in any civil action brought against it may be served upon the Secretary of the State and that the process shall have the same validity as if served personally upon the presiding officer, secretary or treasurer of the voluntary association.  The process shall be served by any officer to whom the process is directed upon the Secretary of the State by leaving with, or at the office of, the Secretary of the State, at least twelve days before the return day of the process, a true and attested copy thereof, and by sending to the defendant at its last-known address by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, a like true and attested copy with an endorsement thereon of the service upon the Secretary of the State.  The officer serving the process upon the Secretary of the State shall leave with the Secretary of the State, at the time of service, a fee of twenty-five dollars, which fee shall be taxed in favor of the plaintiff in his costs if he prevails in the action.  The Secretary of the State shall keep a record of each such process and the day and hour of service.


(f)  When the other methods of service of process provided under this section or otherwise provided by law cannot be effected, in actions concerning the establishment, enforcement or modification of child support orders other than actions for dissolution of marriage, including, but not limited to, such actions under sections 17b-122, 17b-124 to 17b-132, inclusive, 17b-136 to 17b-138, inclusive, 17b-194 to 17b‑197, inclusive, 17b-222 to 17b-250, inclusive, 17b-256, 17b-263, 17b-340 to 17b-350, inclusive, 17b-689b, 17b-743 to 17b-747, inclusive, and 46b-212 to 46b-213v, inclusive, and chapters 815, 815p, 815t, 815y and 816, and actions to implement garnishments for support under section 52-362, service of process may be made upon a party to the action by one of the following methods, provided proof of receipt of such process by such party is presented to the court in accordance with rules promulgated by the judges of the Superior Court:


(1)  By certified mail to a party to the action addressed to the employer of such party.  Any service of process so sent shall include on the outside envelope the words “To be delivered to the employee in accordance with subsection (f) of section 52-57”.  The employer shall accept any such service of process sent by certified mail and promptly deliver such certified mail to the employee; or


(2)  When a party to an action under this subsection is employed by an employer with fifteen or more employees, by personal service upon an official of the employer designated as an agent to accept service of process in actions brought under this subsection.  Every employer with fifteen or more employees doing business in this state shall designate an official to accept service of process for employees who are parties to such actions.  The person so served shall promptly deliver such process to the employee.


(1949 Rev., S. 7774; 1955, S. 3149d; 1959, P.A. 152, S. 73; P.A. 73-50; P.A. 82-160, S. 15; P.A. 83-445; P.A. 85-303, S. 1, 5; P.A. 89-195, S. 5; May Sp. Sess. P.A. 92-6, S. 106, 117; P.A. 96-271, S. 217, 254; June 18 Sp. Sess. P.A. 97-1, S. 69, 75; P.A. 03-19, S. 116; 03-224, S. 8; 03-278, S. 126; June 30 Sp. Sess. P.A. 03-3, S. 97; P.A. 04‑76, S. 56; 04-78, S. 3; P.A. 05-288, S. 175.)


History:  1959 act deleted provisions for actions against county, county commissioners and county clerks, county government having been abolished; P.A. 73-50 allowed service to be made upon an assistant vice president and upon attorneys of foreign corporations appointed pursuant to Sec. 33-400 rather than upon “resident” attorneys of such corporations appointed pursuant to Sec. 33-138; P.A. 82-160 inserted Subsec. indicators, added Subsec. (d) concerning service upon partnerships which was formerly Sec. 52-57b, and added Subsec. (e) concerning service upon voluntary associations which was formerly Sec. 52-59; P.A. 83-445 specified that copy of writ and complaint be mailed to partners “named in writ”; P.A. 85-303 substituted reference to corporation’s attorney for reference to corporation’s agent in Subsec. (c) and raised fee for service of process upon secretary of the state from $5 to $10; P.A. 89-195 added Subsec. (f) re service of process in actions concerning child support orders where other methods of service of process cannot be effected; May Sp. Sess. P.A. 92-6 amended Subsec. (e) to raise fee from $10 to $25; P.A. 96-271 amended Subsec. (c) to replace reference to Sec. 33-400 with Sec. 33-922, effective January 1, 1997; June 18 Sp. Sess. P.A. 97-1 added reference to Secs. 46b-212 to 46b-213v, inclusive, to Subsec. (f), effective January 1, 1998 (Revisor’s note:  References in Subsec. (f) to Secs. “17b-115” and “17b-693” were replaced editorially by the Revisors with “17b-616” and “17b-689b”, respectively, and the word “to” preceding “17b-693” was deleted to reflect repeal of Secs. 17b-115, 17b-689a and 17b-690 to 17b-693, inclusive); P.A. 03-19 made a technical change in Subsec. (f), effective May 12, 2003; P.A. 03-224 amended Subsec. (b) by adding new Subdiv. (5) re service on municipal board, commission, department or agency, redesignating existing Subdiv. (5) as Subdiv. (6) and adding Subdiv. (7) re service on municipal employee, effective July 2, 2003; P.A. 03-278 amended Subsec. (b) by deleting Subdiv. (5)(B) re service on clerk, chief presiding officer or executive head of municipal board, commission, department or agency, deleting Subdiv. (7)(B) re service on municipal employee pursuant to Subsec. (a) and making technical changes, effective July 9, 2003; June 30 Sp. Sess. P.A. 03-3, in repealing Secs. 17b-19, 17b-62 to 17b-65, inclusive, 17b-116, 17b-116a, 17b-116b, 17b-117, 17b-120, 17b-121, 17b-123, 17b-134, 17b-135, 17b-220, 17b-259 and 17b-287, authorized deletion of internal references to said section in this section, effective March 1, 2004; P.A. 04-76 amended Subsec. (f) by deleting references to Secs. 17b-118b and 17b-221 that were repealed by the same act; P.A. 04-78 amended Subsec. (b)(5) by replacing “any provision of the general statutes” with “any provision of law”; P.A. 05-288 made technical changes in Subsec. (b), effective July 13, 2005.


See Sec. 4a-17 re service of process on mentally ill or mentally deficient persons.


See Sec. 33-663 re service of process on registered agent for stock corporation.


See Sec. 33-1053 re service of process on registered agent for nonstock corporation.


See Sec. 52-335 re service of garnishee process on a corporation.


See Sec. 54-240l re service of process on participant in address confidentiality program.


Action against United States corporations. 5 C. 105. Secretary de facto. 6 C. 528. Service at selectman’s house. 12 C. 92. A foreign corporation, a portion of whose stockholders reside in this state, held not liable to suit by writ of summons in our courts. 14 C. 301. Service when there are no officers and but one stockholder. 20 C. 447. Place where corporation, etc., exercises its powers. 40 C. 70. Appearance as waiving defects in service. 67 C. 366; 70 C. 329; 77 C. 382; 90 C. 293; 4 Cranch 421. Effect of acceptance of service by nonresident out of state. 89 C. 215. House in this state where one habitually spent three days a week held his usual place of abode. 92 C. 55. Service by registered mail not sufficient to make nonresident claimant of bank deposit a party to action by trustee in bankruptcy against bank to recover it. 97 C. 307. Requirements of jurisdiction by foreign attachment stated. 107 C. 554. Service pursuant to this section sufficient to give jurisdiction in bastardy action. 118 C. 304. Cited. 121 C. 312; 127 C. 57. See note to section 38-6. Service at door of S’s apartment is not service at “usual place of abode” of F. Officer’s return may be contradicted and facts shown to be otherwise. 138 C. 343. Due to legislative history, words “aforesaid officers or agents” construed to permit service upon a resident director of a foreign corporation. 144 C. 212. Court does not have jurisdiction if service is improper. 145 C. 24. When persons upon whom service may be made are designated by statute, service upon any other person as a representative of the corporations is inadequate. Id. In the case of a defendant domiciled in, but absent from, the state, abode service in the state is ordinarily sufficient to give the court in personam jurisdiction. This section is applicable to divorce and legal separation actions. 150 C. 15. Cited. Id., 190. Cited. 181 C. 225. Without a finding that the plaintiff had no notice in fact, the attack on statute permitting abode service failed. 185 C. 495. Cited. 192 C. 1. Cited. 212 C. 157.


Cited. 6 CA 43; Id., 390. Cited. 13 CA 1. Cited. 31 CA 155; Id., 629. Cited. 34 CA 634. Cited. 44 CA 225.


Cited. 4 CS 139. Cited. 9 CS 473; Id., 520. Must be read as though there was a comma between the word “agent” and the concluding phrase “or upon any director resident in this state” to denote that the qualifying phrase “resident in this state” refers only to directors. 12 CS 97. Service handed to a clerk at a desk in a hotel lobby held void. 14 CS 400. Writ to which was added names of two additional garnishees after service is abatable. 16 CS 143. Service at home of defendant while he was hospitalized held “at usual place of abode”. 17 CS 432. Attempted service on corporation by leaving copy of complaint with porter invalid where no showing that the officers could not be found. 18 CS 108. Service of process upon the secretary of a foreign corporation who is in this state does not give our courts jurisdiction over the corporation unless it has exposed itself to such jurisdiction by doing business in this state. Id., 387. Service of process at a residence owned by the defendant and occupied by a tenant, and in which the defendant had an office, was not at the defendant’s usual place of abode and was a nullity. 22 CS 288. What constitutes “usual place of abode”. 24 CS 324. Writ placed halfway under door was service at “usual place of abode”. Id., 488. Personal service need not have been made in a legal separation action where a proper constructive attachment of the property involved was made at the outset of the action. 26 CS 284, 290. Cited. 27 CS 395. Service by leaving process at house which defendant had vacated three months previously and put up for sale, herself moving out of state, was not service at her “usual place of abode, in this state”. 28 CS 284. Defendant’s former residence, still his family’s residence and listed as his voting and licensure address was no longer his place of abode when he had for over two years worked and lived in England. Id., 359. Cited. 33 CS 554; Id., 562; 34 CS 501. Cited. 35 CS 297. Hotel room may be defendant’s usual place of abode, particularly where he receives actual notice of the action. 36 CS 335. Cited. 37 CS 790. Cited. 40 CS 1.


Service on Connecticut travel agency to secure jurisdiction over foreign hotel corporation whose only contact with state was travel agency selling tickets for tour on which hotel was regular stop, held ineffective. 3 Conn. Cir. Ct. 403. Cited. 4 Conn. Cir. Ct. 470. Personal service of writ conferred in personam jurisdiction over defendant although writ did not specify defendant’s address by street and number. 5 Conn. Cir. Ct. 235. Requirement of statute for “abode” service is to be strictly construed as it is a departure from common law requirement of manual delivery for in personam service. Service of writ by leaving it in mail box in hallway outside defendant’s apartment is so haphazard and uncertain as to fail to meet statutory requirements. Id., 580. Cited. 6 Conn. Cir. Ct. 54.


Subsec. (a):


Cited. 206 C. 125. Cited. 226 C. 1.


Cited. 1 CA 123. Cited. 25 CA 637. Cited. 34 CA 18. Abode service is not effective if it is left at address that is not the usual address of the party to be served. 78 CA 456.

Cited. 41 CS 367.


Subsec. (b):


Cited. 206 C. 374. Cited. 214 C. 1. Subdiv. (1) cited. 232 C. 392.


Subsec. (c):


Cited. 196 C. 233. Cited. 206 C. 374. Cited. 219 C. 204.


Cited. 10 CA 201. Cited. 21 CA 339. Cited. 25 CA 637. Cited. 34 CA 18.


Cited. 42 CS 187.


Subsec. (d):


Cited. 192 C. 497. Cited. 206 C. 374.


Cited. 4 CA 339.


Service on secretary does not fulfill requirements of the statute. 40 CS 1.


Subsec. (e):


Cited. 206 C. 374. Cited. 227 C. 909.

CHAPTER 906*

POSTJUDGMENT PROCEDURES

____________


*See chapter 903a re prejudgment remedies.


Cited. 194 C. 43. Sec. 52-350a et seq., Postjudgment Remedies Act, cited. 205 C. 604. Cited. 222 C. 361. Cited. 240 C. 35. Secs. 52-350a—52-400f cited. Id.


Cited. 33 CA 359. Secs. 52-350—52-400e cited. Id. Cited. Id., 395. Cited. 38 CA 44. Postjudgment remedies, Sec. 52‑350a et seq. cited. Id.


Sec. 52-352a.  Definitions for exempt property provisions.  For the purposes of this section and sections 52-352b and 52-353, the following terms shall have the following meanings:


(a)  “Value” means fair market value of the exemptioner’s equity or unencumbered interest in the property;


(b)  “Necessary” means reasonably required to meet the needs of the exemptioner and his or her dependents including any special needs by reason of health or physical infirmity;


(c)  “Exempt” means, unless otherwise specified, not subject to any form of process or court order for the purpose of debt collection;


(d)  “Exemptioner” means the natural person entitled to an exemption under this section or section 52-352b;


(e)  “Homestead” means owner-occupied real property or mobile manufactured home, as defined in subdivision (1) of section 21-64, used as a primary residence.


(P.A. 77-466, S. 1; P.A. 78-331, S. 25, 58; P.A. 83-581, S. 24, 40; P.A. 93-301, S. 1, 3; P.A. 94-55.)


History:  P.A. 78-331 redefined “value” to specify “exemptioner’s” equity and “unencumbered” interest; P.A. 83-581 made definitions applicable to Sec. 52-353 and deleted references to Sec. 52-352c which was made a part of Sec. 52-352b by the same act; P.A. 93-301 added definition of “homestead”, effective October 1, 1993, and applicable to any lien for any obligation or claim arising on or after said date; P.A. 94-55 redefined “homestead” to include mobile manufactured homes.


Cited. 178 C. 675.
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Sec. 52-352b.  Exempt property.  The following property of any natural person shall be exempt:


(a)  Necessary apparel, bedding, foodstuffs, household furniture and appliances;


(b)  Tools, books, instruments, farm animals and livestock feed, which are necessary to the exemptioner in the course of his or her occupation, profession or farming operation;


(c)  Burial plot for the exemptioner and his or her immediate family;


(d)  Public assistance payments and any wages earned by a public assistance recipient under an incentive earnings or similar program;


(e)  Health and disability insurance payments;


(f)  Health aids necessary to enable the exemptioner to work or to sustain health;


(g)  Workers’ compensation, Social Security, veterans and unemployment benefits;


(h)  Court approved payments for child support;


(i)  Arms and military equipment, uniforms or musical instruments owned by any member of the militia or armed forces of the United States;


(j)  One motor vehicle to the value of three thousand five hundred dollars, provided value shall be determined as the fair market value of the motor vehicle less the amount of all liens and security interests which encumber it;


(k)  Wedding and engagement rings;


(l)  Residential utility deposits for one residence, and one residential security deposit;


(m)  Any assets or interests of an exemptioner in, or payments received by the exemptioner from, a plan or arrangement described in section 52-321a;


(n)  Alimony and support, other than child support, but only to the extent that wages are exempt from execution under section 52-361a;


(o)  An award under a crime reparations act;


(p)  All benefits allowed by any association of persons in this state towards the support of any of its members incapacitated by sickness or infirmity from attending to his usual business;


(q)  All moneys due the exemptioner from any insurance company on any insurance policy issued on exempt property, to the same extent that the property was exempt;


(r)  Any interest of the exemptioner in any property not to exceed in value one thousand dollars;


(s)  Any interest of the exemptioner not to exceed in value four thousand dollars in any accrued dividend or interest under, or loan value of, any unmatured life insurance contract owned by the exemptioner under which the insured is the exemptioner or an individual of whom the exemptioner is a dependent;


(t)  The homestead of the exemptioner to the value of seventy-five thousand dollars, or, in the case of a money judgment arising out of services provided at a hospital, to the value of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, provided value shall be determined as the fair market value of the real property less the amount of any statutory or consensual lien which encumbers it; and


(u)  Irrevocable transfers of money to an account held by a bona fide nonprofit debt adjuster licensed pursuant to sections 36a-655 to 36a-665, inclusive, for the benefit of creditors of the exemptioner.


(P.A. 77-466, S. 2; P.A. 79-376, S. 72; P.A. 83-581, S. 25, 40; P.A. 91-239, S. 3, 4 P.A. 92-94, S. 2, 4; P.A. 93-301, S. 2, 3; 93-350; P.A. 03-266, S. 8; P.A. 07-37, S. 1.)


History:  P.A. 79-376 substituted “workers’ compensation” for “workmen’s compensation” in Subdiv. (g); P.A. 83-581 specified that the exempt property was that “of any natural person”, added Subdivs. (j) to (o), formerly Sec. 52-352c, and added Subdivs. (p) and (q), formerly Sec. 52-354; P.A. 91-239 amended Subdiv. (m) by deleting former provision re payments received by exemptioner under profit-sharing, pension, stock bonus, annuity or similar retirement plan and added new provision re assets or interests of exemptioner in, or payments received by the exemptioner from, a plan or arrangement described in Sec. 52-321a; P.A. 92-94 added livestock feed to the exempt property listed in Subdiv. (b) and specified that such property used in the course of farming operation is exempt; P.A. 93-301 added Subdiv. (r) re any interest of exemptioner in any property not to exceed $1,000, added Subdiv. (s) re interest in exemptioner not to exceed $4,000 in any accrued dividend or interest under, or loan value of any unmatured life insurance contract owned by exemptioner under which insured is exemptioner or individual of whom exemptioner is dependent and added Subdiv. (t) re homestead of exemptioner to value of $75,000, provided value is fair market value less any statutory or consensual lien, effective October 1, 1993, and applicable to any lien for any obligation or claim arising on or after said date; P.A. 93-350 added Subdiv. (r) (codified as Subdiv. (u)) re exemption of irrevocable transfers of money to an account held by a bona fide nonprofit debt adjuster licensed pursuant to Ch. 655 for benefit of creditors of exemptioner; P.A. 03-266 amended Subdiv. (t) by adding homestead exemption of $125,000 for a money judgment arising out of hospital services.


Cited. 178 C. 675. Cited. 222 C. 361. Cited. 238 C. 778. P.A. 91-239 cited. Id.


Cited. 22 CA 260. Trial court improperly created an exemption not provided by statute. 49 CA 503.

Subdiv. (n):


Cited. 33 CA 365.


Subdiv. (t):


If prejudgment remedies are possible only to extent of equity in family home, the homestead exemption attachment as means of debt collection would be of limited use. 47 CS 590.
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Sec. 52-367a.  Execution against debts due from financial institution.  Judgment debtor other than natural person.  (a) As used in this section and section 52-367b, “financial institution” means any bank, savings bank, savings and loan association or credit union organized, chartered or licensed under the laws of this state or the United States and having its main office in this state, or any similar out-of-state institution having a branch office in this state.


(b)  Execution may be granted pursuant to this section against any debts due from any financial institution to a judgment debtor which is not a natural person.  If execution is desired against any such debt, the plaintiff requesting the execution shall make application to the clerk of the court.  The application shall be accompanied by a fee of thirty-five dollars payable to the clerk of the court for the administrative costs of complying with the provisions of this section which fee may be recoverable by the judgment creditor as a taxable cost of the action.  The clerk shall issue such execution containing a direction that the officer serving such execution shall make demand (1) upon the main office of any financial institution having its main office within the county of the serving officer, or (2) if such main office is not within the serving officer’s county and such financial institution has one or more branch offices within such county, upon an employee of such a branch office, such employee and branch office having been designated by the financial institution in accordance with regulations adopted by the Banking Commissioner, in accordance with chapter 54, for the payment of any debt due to the judgment debtor, and, after having made such demand, shall serve a true and attested copy thereof, with the serving officer’s actions thereon endorsed, with the financial institution officer upon whom such demand is made.  The serving officer shall not serve more than one financial institution execution per judgment debtor at a time, including copies thereof.  After service of an execution on one financial institution, the serving officer shall not serve the same execution or a copy thereof upon another financial institution until receiving confirmation from the preceding financial institution that the judgment debtor had insufficient funds at the preceding financial institution available for collection to satisfy the execution.  If the serving officer does not receive within twenty-five days of the service of the demand a response from the financial institution that was served indicating whether or not the taxpayer has funds at the financial institution available for collection, the serving officer may assume that sufficient funds are not available for collection and may proceed to serve another financial institution in accordance with this subsection.

(c)  If any such financial institution upon which such execution is served and upon which such demand is made is indebted to the judgment debtor, the financial institution shall remove from the judgment debtor’s account the amount of such indebtedness not exceeding the amount due on such execution.  Except as provided in subsection (d) of this section, the financial institution shall immediately pay to such serving officer the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account, which amount shall be received and applied on such execution by such serving officer.  Such financial institution shall act upon such execution according to section 42a-4-303 before its midnight deadline, as defined in section 42a-4-104.  Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to affect any other rights or obligations of the financial institution with regard to funds in the judgment debtor’s account.


(d)  If the deposit account is subject to a security interest of a secured party, other than the financial institution upon which such execution is served and upon which such demand is made, pursuant to a control agreement between the financial institution and such secured party under article 9 of title 42a, and if any funds are removed from the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to subsection (c) of this section, the financial institution shall forthwith mail a copy of the execution when received from the serving officer, postage prepaid, to the judgment debtor and to such other secured party at the last known address of such parties with respect to the affected accounts on the records of the financial institution.  The financial institution shall hold the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to subsection (c) of this section for twenty days from the date of the mailing to the judgment debtor and such other secured party, and during such period shall not pay the serving officer.


(e)  To prevent the financial institution from paying the serving officer, as provided in subsection (h) of this section, such other secured party shall give notice of its prior perfected security interest in such deposit account, by delivering to the clerk of the court that issued the execution a written claim for determination of interests in property pursuant to section 52-356c and by delivering a copy of such claim to the financial institution upon which such execution is served.


(f)  Upon receipt of a written claim for determination of interests in property made pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, the clerk of the court shall enter the appearance of the secured party with the address set forth in the written claim.  The clerk shall forthwith send file-stamped copies of the written claim to the judgment creditor, the judgment debtor and the financial institution upon which such execution was served with a notice stating that the disputed funds are being held until a court order is entered regarding the disposition of the funds.


(g)  If a written claim for determination of interests in property is made pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, the financial institution shall continue to hold the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account until a court order is received regarding disposition of the funds.


(h)  If no written claim for determination of interests in property is made pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, the financial institution shall, upon demand, forthwith pay the serving officer the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account, and the serving officer shall thereupon pay such sum, less such serving officer’s fees, to the judgment creditor, except to the extent otherwise ordered by a court.


(i)  If a written claim for determination of interests in property is made pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, the clerk of the court, after a judgment or order is entered pursuant to section 52-356c, shall forthwith send a copy of such judgment or order to the financial institution.  Such judgment or order shall be deemed to be a final judgment for the purposes of appeal.  No appeal shall be taken except within seven days of the rendering of the judgment or order.  The judgment or order of the court may be implemented during such seven-day period, unless stayed by the court.


(j)  If records or testimony are subpoenaed from a financial institution in connection with a hearing conducted pursuant to section 52-356c on a written claim for determination of interests in property made pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, the reasonable costs and expenses of the financial institution in complying with the subpoena shall be recoverable by the financial institution from the party requiring such records or testimony, provided the financial institution shall be under no obligation to attempt to obtain records or documentation relating to the account executed against that are held by any other financial institution.  The records of a financial institution as to the dates and amounts of deposits into an account in the financial institution shall, if certified as true and accurate by an officer of the financial institution, be admissible as evidence without the presence of the officer in any hearing conducted pursuant to section 52-356c to determine the legitimacy of a claim of an interest in property made under subsection (e) of this section.


(k)  If such financial institution fails or refuses to pay over to such serving officer the amount of such debt, not exceeding the amount due on such execution, such financial institution shall be liable in an action therefor to the judgment creditor named in such execution, and the amount so recovered by such judgment creditor shall be applied toward the payment of the amount due on such execution.


(l)  Except as provided in subsection (k) of this section, no financial institution or any officer, director or employee of such financial institution shall be liable to any person with respect to any act done or omitted in good faith or through the commission of a bona fide error that occurred despite reasonable procedures maintained by the financial institution to prevent such errors in complying with the provisions of this section.


(m)  Nothing in this section shall in any way restrict the rights and remedies otherwise available to a judgment debtor or to any such secured party at law or in equity.

(1963, P.A. 44; February, 1965, P.A. 63, S. 1; P.A. 78-121, S. 78, 113; P.A. 81-352, S. 1; P.A. 83-384, S. 1; P.A. 84-546, S. 117, 173; P.A. 87-9, S. 2, 3; 87-569, S. 1; P.A. 97-158; P.A. 03-2, S. 48; 03-62, S. 22; 03-84, S. 40; 03-224, S. 12; P.A. 04-257, S. 80; P.A. 07-111, S. 3.)


History:  1965 act added provision in third sentence for leaving copy with banking institution officer; P.A. 78-121 removed private bankers and referred to savings and loan associations rather than to “building or” savings and loan associations in definition of “banking institution”; P.A. 81-352 included “federal credit union” in the definition of banking institution and made the definition applicable to Sec. 52-367a, made the provisions of the section applicable only to judgment debtors who are not natural persons, and made certain minor language changes; P.A. 83-384 provided that service of an execution may be made upon an employee of a branch office when the main office of the banking institution is not within the serving officer’s precincts; P.A. 84-546 made technical change, substituting “actions” for “doings”; (Revisor’s note:  Pursuant to P.A. 87-9 “banking commissioner” was changed editorially by the Revisors to “commissioner of banking”); P.A. 87-569 substituted “county” for “precincts”; P.A. 97-158 redefined “banking institution”; (Revisor’s note:  In 2003 commas were inserted editorially by the Revisors before “or (2)” and after “Commissioner of Banking” for consistency and proper form); P.A. 03-2 required a plaintiff requesting execution to “make application to the clerk of the court” rather than “so notify the clerk” and added provision requiring the application be accompanied by a fee of $35 payable to the clerk of the court for administrative costs of compliance and authorizing the recovery of such fee by the judgment creditor as a taxable cost of the action, effective February 28, 2003; P.A. 03-62 designated existing definitional provision as Subsec. (a), designated existing provisions authorizing execution against debts due from banking institution to judgment debtor and prescribing the procedure for requesting, issuing and serving such execution as Subsec. (b), designated existing provisions re obligations of banking institution upon being served such execution as Subsec. (c) and amended said Subsec. to rephrase provisions, add exception re Subsec. (d) to requirement of immediate payment to the officer and add provision that nothing shall be construed to affect any other rights or obligations of the banking institution with regard to funds in the judgment debtor’s account, added new Subsec. (d) re banking institution’s obligations when the deposit account is subject to a security interest of a secured party pursuant to a control agreement under article 9 of title 42a, added new Subsec. (e) re procedure for such other secured party to give notice of its prior perfected security interest, added new Subsec. (f) re obligations of court clerk when a written claim for determination of interests in property is received, added new Subsec. (g) re obligation of banking institution to continue to hold the amount removed from judgment debtor’s account if a written claim for determination of interests in property is made, added new Subsec. (h) re obligation of banking institution to pay the serving officer and obligation of serving officer to pay the judgment creditor if no written claim for determination of interests in property is made, added new Subsec. (i) re obligation of court clerk after a judgment or order is entered pursuant to Sec. 52‑356c and the finality, appeal and implementation of such judgment or order, added new Subsec. (j) re recovery of costs and expenses of banking institution in complying with a subpoena and admissibility of the records of a banking institution as to dates and amounts of deposits into an account, designated existing provision re liability of banking institution that fails or refuses to pay over the amount of the debt as Subsec. (k), added new Subsec. (l) re immunity from liability for good faith acts or omissions or commission of bona fide errors occurring despite reasonable procedures to prevent such errors, and added Subsec. (m) re no restriction of the rights and remedies otherwise available to a judgment debtor or any such secured party at law or in equity; P.A. 03-84 changed “Commissioner of Banking” to “Banking Commissioner” and made technical changes, effective June 3, 2003; P.A. 03-224 replaced references to “banking institution” with references to “financial institution” and made technical changes, effective July 2, 2003; P.A. 04-257 made technical changes in Subsecs. (c) to (j) and (l), effective June 14, 2004.


Cited. 181 C. 125. Cited. 230 C. 486. Cited. 232 C. 167. Cited. 240 C. 343.


Requirements and obligations imposed by statute do not apply to any portion of depositor’s account that does not represent a debt due from bank to the depositor. 67 CA 588.
2008 Supplement to the General Statutes


Sec. 52-367b.  Execution against debts due from financial institution.  Natural person as judgment debtor.  (a) Exempt debts.  Execution may be granted pursuant to this section against any debts due from any financial institution to a judgment debtor who is a natural person, except to the extent such debts are protected from execution by sections 52-352a, 52-352b, 52-352c of the general statutes, revision of 1958, revised to 1983, 52-354 of the general statutes, revision of 1958, revised to 1983, 52‑361 of the general statutes, revision of 1958, revised to 1983 and section 52-361a, as well as by any other laws or regulations of this state or of the United States which exempt such debts from execution.


(b)  Issuance and service of execution.  If execution is desired against any such debt, the plaintiff requesting the execution shall make application to the clerk of the court.  The application shall be accompanied by a fee of thirty-five dollars payable to the clerk of the court for the administrative costs of complying with the provisions of this section which fee may be recoverable by the judgment creditor as a taxable cost of the action.  In a IV-D case, the request for execution shall be accompanied by an affidavit signed by the serving officer attesting to an overdue support amount of five hundred dollars or more which accrued after the entry of an initial family support judgment.  If the papers are in order, the clerk shall issue such execution containing a direction that the officer serving such execution shall, within seven days from the receipt by the serving officer of such execution, make demand (1) upon the main office of any financial institution having its main office within the county of the serving officer, or (2) if such main office is not within the serving officer’s county and such financial institution has one or more branch offices within such county, upon an employee of such a branch office, such employee and branch office having been designated by the financial institution in accordance with regulations adopted by the Banking Commissioner, in accordance with chapter 54, for payment of any such nonexempt debt due to the judgment debtor and, after having made such demand, shall serve a true and attested copy of the execution, together with the affidavit and exemption claim form prescribed by subsection (k) of this section, with the serving officer’s actions endorsed thereon, with the financial institution officer upon whom such demand is made.  The serving officer shall not serve more than one financial institution execution per judgment debtor at a time, including copies thereof.  After service of an execution on one financial institution, the serving officer shall not serve the same execution or a copy thereof upon another financial institution until receiving confirmation from the preceding financial institution that the judgment debtor had insufficient funds at the preceding financial institution available for collection to satisfy the execution, provided any such additional service is made not later than forty-five days from the receipt by the serving officer of such execution.


(c)  Removal of funds from judgment debtor’s account.  If any such financial institution upon which such execution is served and upon which such demand is made is indebted to the judgment debtor, the financial institution shall remove from the judgment debtor’s account the amount of such indebtedness not exceeding the amount due on such execution before its midnight deadline, as defined in section 42a‑4‑104.  Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection, if electronic direct deposits that are readily identifiable as exempt federal veterans’ benefits, Social Security benefits, including, but not limited to, retirement, survivors’ and disability benefits, supplemental security income benefits or child support payments processed and received pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act were made to the judgment debtor’s account during the thirty-day period preceding the date that the execution was served on the financial institution, then the financial institution shall leave the lesser of the account balance or one thousand dollars in the judgment debtor’s account, provided nothing in this subsection shall be construed to limit a financial institution’s right or obligation to remove such funds from the judgment debtor’s account if required by any other provision of law or by a court order.  The judgment debtor shall have access to such funds left in the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to this subsection.  The financial institution may notify the judgment creditor that funds have been left in the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to this subsection.  Nothing in this subsection shall alter the exempt status of funds which are exempt from execution under subsection (a) of this section or under any other provision of state or federal law, or the right of a judgment debtor to claim such exemption.  Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to affect any other rights or obligations of the financial institution with regard to the funds in the judgment debtor’s account.


(d)  Notice to judgment debtor and secured party.  If any funds are removed from the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to subsection (c) of this section, upon receipt of the execution and exemption claim form from the serving officer, the financial institution shall forthwith mail copies thereof, postage prepaid, to the judgment debtor and to any secured party that is party to a control agreement between the financial institution and such secured party under article 9 of title 42a at the last known address of the judgment debtor and of any such secured party with respect to the affected accounts on the records of the financial institution.  The financial institution shall hold the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to subsection (c) of this section for fifteen days from the date of the mailing to the judgment debtor and any such secured party, and during such period shall not pay the serving officer.


(e)  Claim of exemption and claim of prior perfected security interest.  To prevent the financial institution from paying the serving officer, as provided in subsection (h) of this section, the judgment debtor shall give notice of a claim of exemption by delivering to the financial institution, by mail or other means, the exemption claim form or other written notice that an exemption is being claimed and any such secured party shall give notice of its claim of a prior perfected security interest in such deposit account by delivering to the financial institution, by mail or other means, written notice thereof.  The financial institution may designate an address to which the notice of a claim of exemption, or a secured party claim notice, shall be delivered.  Upon receipt of such notice, the financial institution shall, within two business days, send a copy of such notice to the clerk of the court which issued the execution.


(f)  Hearing.  (1) Upon receipt of an exemption claim form or a secured party claim notice, the clerk of the court shall enter the appearance of the judgment debtor or such secured party with the address set forth in the exemption claim form or secured party claim notice.  The clerk shall forthwith send file-stamped copies of the exemption claim form or secured party claim notice to the judgment creditor and judgment debtor with a notice stating that the disputed funds are being held for forty-five days from the date the exemption claim form or secured party claim notice was received by the financial institution or until a court order is entered regarding the disposition of the funds, whichever occurs earlier, and the clerk shall automatically schedule the matter for a short calendar hearing.  The claim of exemption filed by such judgment debtor shall be prima facie evidence at such hearing of the existence of the exemption.


(2)  Upon receipt of notice from the financial institution pursuant to subsection (c) of this section, a judgment creditor may, on an ex parte basis, present to a judge of the Superior Court an affidavit sworn under oath by a competent party demonstrating a reasonable belief that such judgment debtor’s account contains funds which are not exempt from execution and the amount of such nonexempt funds.  Such affidavit shall not be conclusory but is required to show the factual basis upon which the reasonable belief is based.  If such judge finds that the judgment creditor has demonstrated a reasonable belief that such judgment debtor’s account contains funds which are not exempt from execution, such judge shall authorize the judgment creditor to submit a written application to the clerk of the court for a hearing on the exempt status of funds left in the judgment debtor’s account pursuant to subsection (c) of this section.  The judgment creditor shall promptly send a copy of the application and the supporting affidavit to the judgment debtor and to any secured party shown on a secured party claim notice sent to the judgment creditor pursuant to subdivision (1) of this subsection.  Upon receipt of such application, the clerk of the court shall automatically schedule the matter for a short calendar hearing and shall give written notice to the judgment creditor, the judgment debtor and any secured party shown on a secured party claim notice received by the clerk of the court.  The notice to the judgment creditor pursuant to subsection (c) of this section shall be prima facie evidence at such hearing that the funds in the account are exempt funds.  The burden of proof shall be upon the judgment creditor to establish the amount of funds which are not exempt.


(g)  Disposition if exemption or prior perfected security interest is claimed.  If an exemption claim is made or a secured party claim notice is given pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, the financial institution shall continue to hold the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account for forty-five days or until a court order is received regarding disposition of the funds, whichever occurs earlier.  If no such order is received within forty-five days of the date the financial institution sends a copy of the exemption claim form or notice of exemption or a secured party claim notice to the clerk of the court, the financial institution shall return the funds to the judgment debtor’s account.


(h)  Disposition if no exemption or prior perfected security interest is claimed.  If no claim of exemption or secured party claim notice is received by the financial institution within fifteen days of the mailing to the judgment debtor and any secured party of the execution and exemption claim form pursuant to subsection (d) of this section, the financial institution shall, upon demand, forthwith pay the serving officer the amount removed from the judgment debtor’s account, and the serving officer shall thereupon pay such sum, less such serving officer’s fees, to the judgment creditor, except to the extent otherwise ordered by a court.


(i)  Court order.  The court, after a hearing conducted pursuant to subsection (f) of this section, shall enter an order determining the issues raised by the claim of exemption and claim by a secured party of a prior perfected security interest in such deposit account.  The clerk of the court shall forthwith send a copy of such order to the financial institution.  Such order shall be deemed to be a final judgment for the purposes of appeal.  No appeal shall be taken except within seven days of the rendering of the order.  The order of the court may be implemented during such seven-day period, unless stayed by the court.


(j)  Determination of exempt moneys.  If both exempt and nonexempt moneys have been deposited into an account, for the purposes of determining which moneys are exempt under this section, the moneys most recently deposited as of the time the execution is served shall be deemed to be the moneys remaining in the account.


(k)  Forms.  The execution, exemption claim form and clerk’s notice regarding the filing of a claim of exemption shall be in such form as prescribed by the judges of the Superior Court or their designee.  The exemption claim form shall be dated and include a checklist and description of the most common exemptions, instructions on the manner of claiming the exemptions and a space for the judgment debtor to certify those exemptions claimed under penalty of false statement.


(l)  Records of financial institution.  If records or testimony are subpoenaed from a financial institution in connection with a hearing conducted pursuant to subsection (f) of this section, the reasonable costs and expenses of the financial institution in complying with the subpoena shall be recoverable by the financial institution from the party requiring such records or testimony, provided, the financial institution shall be under no obligation to attempt to obtain records or documentation relating to the account executed against which are held by any other financial institution.  The records of a financial institution as to the dates and amounts of deposits into an account in the financial institution shall, if certified as true and accurate by an officer of the financial institution, be admissible as evidence without the presence of the officer in any hearing conducted pursuant to subsection (f) of this section to determine the legitimacy of a claim of exemption made under this section.


(m)  Fee for financial institution’s costs.  If there are moneys to be removed from the judgment debtor’s account, prior to the removal of such moneys pursuant to subsection (c) of this section, the financial institution shall receive from the serving officer as representative of the judgment creditor a fee of eight dollars for the financial institution’s costs in complying with the provisions of this section which fee may be recoverable by the judgment creditor as a taxable cost of the action.


(n)  Liability of financial institution.  If the financial institution fails or refuses to pay over to the serving officer the amount of such debt, not exceeding the amount due on such execution, such financial institution shall be liable in an action therefor to the judgment creditor named in such execution for the amount of nonexempt moneys which the financial institution failed or refused to pay over, excluding funds of up to one thousand dollars which the financial institution in good faith allowed the judgment debtor to access pursuant to subsection (c) of this section.  The amount so recovered by such judgment creditor shall be applied toward the payment of the amount due on such execution.  Thereupon, the rights of the financial institution shall be subrogated to the rights of the judgment creditor.  If such financial institution pays exempt moneys from the account of the judgment debtor over to the serving officer contrary to the provisions of this section, such financial institution shall be liable in an action therefor to the judgment debtor for any exempt moneys so paid and such financial institution shall refund or waive any charges or fees by the financial institution, including, but not limited to, dishonored check fees, overdraft fees or minimum balance service charges and legal process fees, which were assessed as a result of such payment of exempt moneys.  Thereupon, the rights of the financial institution shall be subrogated to the rights of the judgment debtor.


(o)  Good faith immunity.  Except as provided in subsection (n) of this section, no financial institution or any officer, director or employee of such financial institution shall be liable to any person with respect to any act done or omitted in good faith or through the commission of a bona fide error that occurred despite reasonable procedures maintained by the financial institution to prevent such errors in complying with the provisions of this section.


(p)  Rights of judgment debtor and secured party.  Nothing in this section shall in any way restrict the rights and remedies otherwise available to a judgment debtor or any such secured party at law or in equity.


(q)  Financial institution’s rights re uncollected funds.  Nothing in this section shall in any way affect any rights of the financial institution with respect to uncollected funds credited to the account of the judgment debtor, which rights shall be superior to those of the judgment creditor.


(r)  Deposits of public assistance or Title IV-D child support payments.  For the purposes of this subsection, “exempt” shall have the same meaning as provided in subsection (c) of section 52-352a.  Funds deposited in an account that has been established for the express purpose of receiving electronic direct deposits of public assistance or of Title IV-D child support payments from the Department of Social Services shall be exempt.


(P.A. 81-352, S. 2; P.A. 83-384, S. 2; P.A. 84-546, S. 118, 173; P.A. 85-140, S. 5; P.A. 87-9, S. 2, 3; P.A. 87‑569, S. 2; P.A. 94-141; P.A. 95-356, S. 2; P.A. 96-268, S. 12, 34; P.A. 01-196, S. 1, 2; June Sp. Sess. P.A. 01-9, S. 12, 131; P.A. 02-93, S. 1; P.A. 03-2, S. 49; 03-62, S. 23; 03-84, S. 41; 03-224, S. 13; P.A. 04-257, S. 81; P.A. 06‑149, S. 26; P.A. 07-111, S. 4.)


History:  P.A. 83-384 amended Subsec. (b) to provide that service of an execution may be made upon an employee of a branch office when the main office of the banking institution is not within the serving officer’s precincts; P.A. 84-546 made technical changes in Subsec. (a); P.A. 85-140 amended Subsec. (k) by replacing “pursuant to section 51-14” after “judges of the superior court” with “or their designee”; (Revisor’s note:  Pursuant to P.A. 87-9 “banking commissioner” was changed editorially by the Revisors to “commissioner of banking”); P.A. 87-569 substituted “county” for “precincts”; P.A. 94-141 amended Subsec. (f) to provide that the notice shall state that the disputed assets are being held for 45 days, rather than 20 days, and that the assets are being held for said 45 days “or until a court order is entered regarding the disposition of the funds, whichever occurs earlier,” amended Subsec. (g) to increase from 20 to 45 days the time period that the banking institution shall hold the funds, and amended Subsec. (i) to require the clerk of the court to forthwith send a copy of the order to the banking institution; P.A. 95-356 added Subsec. (r) exempting funds in account established for the express purpose of receiving electronic direct deposits of public assistance payments for the Department of Social Services; P.A. 96-268 amended Subsec. (b) to require that request for execution in a IV-D case be accompanied by an affidavit signed by the levying officer attesting to an overdue support amount of $500 or more, effective July 1, 1996; P.A. 01-196 amended Subsec. (b) by making technical changes, amended Subsec. (c) to add provisions re treatment of electronic direct deposits of exempt funds, amended Subsec. (d) to add reference to removal of funds pursuant to Subsec. (c) and make a technical change, amended Subsec. (f) to designate existing provisions as Subdiv. (1) and add Subdiv. (2) re nonexempt funds affidavit and hearing, amended Subsec. (h) to make a technical change, amended Subsec. (n) to add provisions re exclusion of funds accessed pursuant to Subsec. (c) and re waiver of charges and fees assessed as a result of payment of exempt moneys, and amended Subsec. (o) to add provision re commission of bona fide error, effective January 1, 2002; June Sp. Sess. P.A. 01-9 amended Subsec. (b) to add provisions re levying officer making additional demands and make technical changes, effective July 1, 2001; P.A. 02-93 amended Subsec. (c) by adding provision re child support payments processed and received pursuant to Title IV-D and by changing amount to be left in judgment debtor’s account from $800 to $1,000, amended Subsec. (n) by changing amount of excluded funds from $800 to $1,000 and made technical changes throughout section, effective January 1, 2003; P.A. 03-2 amended Subsec. (b) to require a plaintiff requesting execution to “make application to” rather than “notify” the clerk of the court and add provision requiring the application be accompanied by a fee of $35 payable to the clerk of the court for administrative costs of compliance and authorizing the recovery of such fee by the judgment creditor as a taxable cost of the action, effective February 28, 2003; P.A. 03-62 amended Subsec. (d) to require the banking institution to mail copies of the execution and exemption claim form “to any secured party that is party to a control agreement between the banking institution and such secured party under article 9 of title 42a” and add references to “any such secured party”, amended Subsec. (e) to add provision requiring any such secured party to give notice of its claim of a prior perfected security interest in deposit account by delivering written notice to the banking institution and add reference to “a secured party claim notice”, amended Subsec. (f)(1) to add reference to the appearance of “such secured party” and add references to “a secured party claim notice”, amended Subsec. (f)(2) to require the judgment creditor to send a copy of the application and affidavit “to any secured party shown on a secured party claim notice sent to the judgment creditor pursuant to subdivision (1) of this subsection” and require the court clerk to give written notice to “any secured party shown on a secured party claim notice received by the clerk of the court”, amended Subsec. (g) to make provisions applicable if “a secured party claim notice is given” and add reference to “a secured party claim notice”, amended Subsec. (h) to add reference to “secured party claim notice” and “any secured party”, amended Subsec. (i) to add reference to the “claim by a secured party of a prior perfected security interest in such deposit account” and amended Subsec. (p) to add reference to “any such secured party”; P.A. 03-84 changed “Commissioner of Banking” to “Banking Commissioner” in Subsec. (b), effective June 3, 2003; P.A. 03-224 replaced references to “banking institution” with references to “financial institution” and made a technical change, effective July 2, 2003; P.A. 04-257 made a technical change in Subsecs. (d) and (e), effective June 14, 2004; P.A. 06-149 amended Subsec. (r) to reference deposits of Title IV-D child support payments, effective June 6, 2006.


Cited. 240 C. 343.


Cited. 22 CA 260. Trial court improperly created an exemption not provided by statute. 49 CA 503.

Subsec. (i):


Cited. 240 C. 623.


Court required to enter order determining issues raised by exemption claim. 22 CA 260.


Sec. 52-400e.  Failure to pay judgment as basis for revocation, suspension or refusal to grant or renew license of licensed business.  Whenever a judgment in a civil action which relates to activities for which a license is required has been rendered against a business which is licensed by a state or local licensing authority and which remains unpaid for one hundred eighty days after receipt by the judgment debtor of notice of its entry and the judgment has not been stayed or appealed, the state or local licensing authority shall consider such failure to pay, if deliberate or part of a pattern of similar conduct indicating recklessness, as a basis for the revocation, suspension or conditioning of, or refusal to grant or renew such license.  Nothing herein shall be construed to preempt an authority’s existing policy if it is more restrictive.


(P.A. 83-349; P.A. 84-546, S. 123, 173.)


History:  P.A. 84-546 made technical change.

CHAPTER 925*

STATUTORY RIGHTS OF ACTION AND DEFENSES

____________


*Necessity of counting on statute in pleading, and manner of doing so; 69 C. 210; 72 C. 159; 77 C. 569; 80 C. 434; 81 C. 626; it is better to refer to it in prayer for relief. 75 C. 696; 84 C. 47. It must appear that all terms have been complied with. 86 C. 568; 90 C. 527.


Cited. 35 CS 177.


Sec. 52-565a.  Liability of drawer for dishonored check.  Service charge on drawer for dishonored check.  (a) A drawer negotiating a check who knows or should know that payment of such check will be refused by the drawee bank either because the drawer has no account with such bank or because the drawer has insufficient funds on deposit with such bank shall be liable to the payee for damages, in addition to the face amount of the check, provided the payee has presented such check for payment, the check is dishonored and the drawer fails to pay the face amount of such check within thirty days following the date of mailing by the payee of the written demand for payment as provided in subsection (f) of this section.


(b)  In the case of a drawer negotiating a check who knows or should know that payment of such check will be refused by the drawee bank because the drawer has no account with such bank, such damages shall be in an amount to be determined by the court in light of the circumstances, but in no event shall such amount be greater than the face amount of the check or seven hundred fifty dollars, whichever is less.


(c)  In the case of a drawer negotiating a check who knows or should know that payment of such check will be refused by the drawee bank because the drawer has insufficient funds on deposit with such bank, such damages shall be in an amount to be determined by the court in light of the circumstances, but in no event shall such amount be greater than the face amount of the check or four hundred dollars, whichever is less.


(d)  The drawer shall not be liable to the payee for the damages provided for by this section if:  (1) The drawer gave such check as payment for residential service supplied by a gas, electric, steam, telephone or water utility; (2) the drawer gave such check as payment for the rental of residential premises; or (3) the drawer gave such check as repayment of all, or a portion of, a debt secured by collateral which the payee has repossessed.


(e)  The damages provided for in this section shall be available only to those persons or entities which post or otherwise give conspicuous notice to the public of the damages which may be imposed pursuant to this section.  Such notice shall set forth:  (1) The damages that may be imposed if a check is dishonored; (2) the section of the general statutes authorizing imposition of such damages; and (3) that criminal penalties also may apply.


(f)  The written demand for payment on the dishonored check shall be in the form prescribed by subsection (g) of this section and shall be sent to the drawer’s last-known residence address or last-known place of business (1) by first class mail and certified mail return receipt requested with delivery restricted to the drawer, or (2) by first class mail or regular mail supported by an affidavit of service by mail.  Such written demand for payment shall be sent on or after the date the payee received notice that such check had been dishonored.  Such affidavit of service by mail shall provide substantially as follows:

	STATE OF
	}
	AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

	
	
	BY MAIL

	COUNTY OF
	
	


...., being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that he/she is of legal age and that on (date) ...., 20.., he/she served the attached Written Demand for Payment, by placing a true and correct copy thereof securely enclosed in an envelope addressed as follows:

....

....

....

....

and deposited the same, with postage prepaid, in the United States mails at ...., .... .

....

(Signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .... day of ...., 20.. .

....

Notary Public

.... County, ....

(SEAL)


(g)  The written demand for payment required by subsection (f) of this section shall be printed in at least ten-point type in both English and Spanish and shall include the following:  (1) The name and last-known address of the drawer; (2) the amount and date of the dishonored check; (3) the bank upon which the check was drawn; (4) the name of the payee; (5) the reason the check was dishonored; (6) the address to which payment should be delivered; and (7) an explanation of the damages which may be imposed pursuant to this section in the event the drawer fails to pay the face amount of the dishonored check.


(h)  The penalties provided for in this section shall not apply to any check for which payment has been stopped by the drawer or to any check where the drawer has raised a reasonable defense with respect to the validity of the underlying debt.


(i)  Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, in the case of a drawer who negotiates a check which is dishonored, the payee or its assignee may impose on the drawer a service charge of up to twenty dollars, provided, no such service charge may be imposed if (1) the drawer has stopped payment on the check, (2) the check was stolen, or (3) the drawer has raised a reasonable defense with respect to the validity of the underlying debt.  The drawer shall not be liable under this subsection for more than one such service charge for each dishonored check.


(P.A. 86-248; P.A. 97-207, S. 2; P.A. 98-77; P.A. 03-196, S. 19.)


History:  P.A. 97-207 added new Subsec. (i) re service charge for dishonored check; P.A. 98-77 deleted provisions requiring the payee to send a second written demand for payment to the drawer and specifying the form, content and manner of delivery of such second demand; P.A. 03-196 amended Subsec. (f) by inserting subdivision designators, making a technical change in Subdiv. (1) and adding provisions and form in Subdiv. (2) to allow written demand for payment on dishonored check to be sent by first class mail or regular mail supported by an affidavit of service by mail.


Sec. 52-571h.  Action for damages resulting from identity theft.  (a) Any person aggrieved by an act constituting a violation of section 53a-129a of the general statutes, revision of 1958, revised to January 1, 2003, or section 53a-129b, 53a-129c or 53a-129d may bring a civil action in the Superior Court for damages against the person who committed the violation.


(b)  In any civil action brought under this section in which the plaintiff prevails, the court shall award the greater of one thousand dollars or treble damages, together with costs and a reasonable attorney’s fee.


(c)  No action under this section shall be brought but within two years from the date when the violation is discovered or in the exercise of reasonable care should have been discovered.


(P.A. 00-46; P.A. 03-156, S. 11.)


History:  P.A. 03-156 amended Subsec. (a) to replace “a violation of section 53a-129a” with “a violation of section 53a‑129a of the general statutes, revision of 1958, revised to January 1, 2003, or section 53a-129b, 53a-129c or 53a-129d” and added new Subsec. (c) barring an action unless brought within two years from the date when the violation is discovered or in the exercise of reasonable care should have been discovered.
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